
 

MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

SOUTHAVEN, MISSISSIPPI 

CITY HALL 

December 2, 2014 

6:00 p.m. 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.  Call To Order  
 

2.  Invocation  
 

3.  Pledge Of Allegiance 
 

4.  Approval Of Minutes:  November 18, 2014 

5.  Authorization to Bid for Senior Center at Snowden Grove 

6.  MEMA/FEMA Storm Shelter Authorize to Bid 

7.  Contract Renewal with Overall Chemical Company 

8.  Jimco Lamp & Manufacturing Company Ad Valorem and Free Port Warehouse Tax Exemption 

9. Variation in Rental Policy - Alcohol Request - Tennis Center for December 13, 2014 

10.  Award of Uniform Bid - SPD 

11.  Planning Agenda:  Item #1  Application by Cassie Macknally for a Conditional Use Permit for a beauty      

                                  salon to be located at 3001 Hwy. 51, on the west side of Hwy. 51 and north of    

                                  Starlanding Road                 
                                   

12.  Mayor’s Report 
 

13.  Citizen’s Agenda 

                                                                                                             

14.  Personnel Docket 
 

15.  City Attorney’s Legal Update 
 

16.  Old Business 

                                                   

17.  Claims Docket 
 

18.  Executive Session 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Any citizen wishing to comment on the above items may do so.  Items may be added to or omitted from 

this agenda as needed. 



























































































































































 498 South Main Memphis, Tennessee 38103  901-578-7173 phone / 901-578-5223 fax 

 

 

 

 

ttaasskk  oorrddeerr  0077  

To:   Wes Brown, Park Director 
 City of Southaven 
 
From: Brian Bullard, AIA, Principal 
 UrbanARCH Associates 
 
Date:  11-30-2014 
 
Re:  UA/Southaven Parks Agreement - Task Order 07 
 (Southaven Senior Center @ Parks Building – Completion of Construction documents) 
 
This Task Order 07 establishes a project-specific task for schematic design, design development, 
construction documents, bidding/negotiating, and construction administration for renovation of part of Parks 
Building at 3335 Pine Tar Alley into designated Senior Citizens Center. The design program will be to adapt 
approximately 17,500 sf of existing building space for use by seniors for Senior’s activities, offices, and other 
support functions.  In addition, UrbanARCH will develop documents for the required building addition of 
approximately 3500 sf to accommodate new kitchen, rest rooms, and entry lobby. Building program and 
concept as depicted in Floor Plan dated 11.25.14.  UrbanARCH will be responsible for hiring and directing 
building engineering team including mechanical, electrical, plumbing, fire protection, and structural 
engineering.   

Services not included:  
a. Civil engineering or landscape architecture.  
b. Site Survey 
c. Geotechnical report. 

 
The estimated cost of the work for the project is $2,000,000.00.   Design Fee is calculated as 6% of estimated 
cost of work. Therefore, this work effort shall not exceed $120,000.00 (lump sum) in fees, not inclusive of 
reimbursable expenses.  Reimbursable expenses shall be invoiced direct plus 5% as agreed in umbrella 
contract.  

 
In the event UrbanArch is asked to provide services that are not included in the agreed upon scope of work, 
the following hourly rate schedule applies 
 Hourly Rates for approved additional services if necessary (to be pre-authorized) 
   Principal - $135.00 / Project Manager - $100.00 /Technical - $80.00 

 
 
 

Authorization: __________________________________________________________________________ 
  Name    Title   Date 
 



 

  

November 18, 2014 
 
 
 
Mr. Chris Wilson 
City of Southaven MS 
City Administrator 
8710 Northwest Drive 
Southaven, MS  38671 
 
RE: MEMA/FEMA Community Shelter 
 Southaven, MS  

 
A2H # 10354 

 
Dear Mr. Wilson: 
 
This letter is to inform you that we have received approval from MEMA/FEMA for the above stated 
project. Subsequently we are requesting a Notice to Proceed from the City of Southaven, for the 
bidding and negotiation phases of this project.    
 
Sincerely, 
 
A2H, PLLC 

 
Stewart A. Smith, AIA 
Senior Architect 



PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF SOUTHAVEN AND
OVERALLCHENnCALCOMWANY

THIS AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into between the City of Southaven,
MS ("CLIENT") and OVERALL CHEMICAL COMPANY ("COMPANY") per the terms and exhibit
attached hereto effective as of the date of contract execution ("Effective Date") and will terminate two
(2) years thereafter, unless both parties mutually agree to renew this agreement for additional two (2),
one (1) year terms. COMPANY is not guaranteed any minimum amount of compensation, but shall be
paid for services as set forth in Exhibit A and rendered on an as needed basis as deteFined by the
CLIENT.

I. Services. COMPANY shall provide the services described in Exhibit A ('[Services") in
accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Any additions or changes tp the Services
agreed to by the parties from time to time shall be in writing, dated and signed by the parties. The Scope
of Services for those duties set forth in Exhibit A shall include but not necessarily be limited to the
following: emptying trash cans and providing new bags; sweeping tile floors; vacuuming carpets; light
dusting as appropriate; interior glass cleaning; cleaning entries to building at exterior; cleaning all toilet
rooms. The cleaning of all Facilities, as set forth in Exhibit A, shall be at the discretion of the CLIENT'S
Facilities Director or his designee. COMPANY shall restock paper products, soap and garbage bags as
provided by CLIENT and shall otherwise provide all their own cleaners, equipment and supplies as
needed to perform this work. Their provided items shall be brought to each site for each cleaning and
removed each time cleaning is completed. Beyond the aforementioned cleaning services, thle COMPANY
shall also be available to CLIENT 24 hours per day, 7 days per week to perform needed cleanings during
periods between scheduled cleanings in the facilities included in this Package. The COMPANY shall
perform this work at an hourly rate of $20 (regardless of time or day needed). The COMPANY shall
submit an invoice for labor indicating each employee on the project, their classification and their hours
worked. The CLIENT shall receive a report about each project and shall approve same prior to issuing
any payments. The COMPANY shall respond to the Owner's request for service within 2 hours of initial
contact.

2. Standard of Care and Personnel. In providing the Services under this Agreement, COMPANY
will endeavor to perform in a manner consistent with the degree of care and skill ordinarily used by
members of COMPANY's profession currently practicing under similar conditions at the same time and
in the same locality. COMPANY agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the CLIENT, its elected
officials, agents, employees, assigns and legal representatives from and against all damages, accidents
and injuries to persons or properties caused by the COMPANY, its agents, employees or temporary
employees or resulting from or in conjunction with COMPANY's or its representatives actions. This
provision of this Agreement shall be deemed to survive the expiration or earlier termination of this
Agreement. The CO MP ANY shall provide Liability (personal inj ury and property damage)
insurance in the minimum amount of $1,000,000 with confirmation thereof to be delivered to the
CLIENT prior to commencement of services. The COMPANY shall supply the CLIENT with
appropriate contact information for personnel responsible to address service calls regardless of
time of day or day of the week and the COMPANY shall not change such responsible personnel
without notifying the CLIENT of a change and providing the CLIENT with new contact
information for the new personnel prior to the change.

3. Ownership. All keys and/or other materials provided by CLIENT are and shall remain the



property of CLIENT and shall be returned to CLIENT either when requested by CLIENT or at the
termination of the Agreement. No keys andlor other materials may be utilized by COMPANY unless
such use is pursuant to duties required under this Agreement. In the event, keys andlor other materials are
not returned to CLIENT or misused by COMPANY, CLIENT may terminate this Agreement
immediately.

4. Compensation. CLIENT shall pay COMPANY for the Services as set forth ill Exhibit A.
COMPANY shall prepare invoices in accordance with COMPANY's standard invoicinglpractices and
shall submit such invoices to CLIENT Invoices shall be accompanied by all supporting ~ocumentation
reasonably requested by CLIENT. CLIENT shall pay each invoice properly submitted by and due
COMP ANY within thirty days after the date of such invoice. In the event of any 6verbiJIing by
COMPANY, CLIENT reserves the right to terminate this Agreement immediately.

5. Termination by Either Party. If either party breaches a material provision of this Agreement
through no fault of the other party and fails to cure such breach within five (5) days after receiving notice
of the breach from the nonbreaching party, the nonbreaching party may terminate this Agreement upon
notice to the breaching party. The right to terminate under this Section shall be in addition to, and not in
lieu of, all other rights and remedies the nonbreaching party may have at law or in equity. In addition,
either party may terminate this Agreement for convenience with ten (10) days-notice to the other party.
Furthermore, in the event that any COMPANY representative or employee commits any unlawful act
while conducting the services in Exhibit A for CLIENT, CLIENT reserves the right to immediately
terminate the Agreement.

6. Governing Law. The parties agree that this Agreement and any legal actions concerning its
validity, interpretation and performance shall be governed by the laws of the State of Mississippi.

7. Total Agreement; Amendments; Assignment. This Agreement," together with the exhibits
attached hereto and permitted amendments, constitutes the entire agreement between CLIENT and
COMPANY and supersedes all prior written or oral understandings. This Agreement may only be
amended by a duly executed written instrument signed by all parties involved. Neither party shall
transfer or assign any rights under or interest in this Agreement without the prior written consent of the
other party.

8. Independent Contractors. The relationship of the parties is that of independent contractors and
neither party will incur any debts or make any commitments for the other party except to the extent
expressly provided in this Agreement. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to create or will be
construed as creating between the parties the relationship of joint venturers, co-partners,
employer/employee or principal and agent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement to be effective as of the
Effective Date--------

CLIENT: COMPANY:

CITY OF SOUTHAVEN OVERALL CHEMICAL COMPANY~Ude
(Signature)



(Printed Name)

MAYOR

(printed Name) , ~

liA CR -{)Jli)}LQ
(Title)



Overall Chemical Company
7808 Augusta Cove
Southaven, MS. 38671

City of Southaven
8710 Northwest Dr.
Southaven, MS. 38671

E S T I M A T E

  Estimate # 0000001

Estimate Date 11/03/2014

Item Description Unit Price Quantity Amount

Service Once Weekly Cleaning including supplies, 8710 Northwest
Dr.
City Hall

895.00 1.00 895.00

Service Twice Weekly Cleaning including supplies, 8889 Northwest
Dr.
Court House

320.00 2.00 640.00

Service Once Weekly Cleaning including supplies, 3750 Freeman
Lane
Tennis Center

150.00 1.00 150.00

Service Once Weekly Cleaning including supplies, 5813 Pepper
Chase
Environmental Services

280.00 1.00 280.00

Service Once Monthly Cleaning including supplies, 6205 Snowden
Lane
Snowden House

280.00 1.00 280.00

Service Cleaning Including Supplies (Biweekly
8691 Northwest Dr.
Police Department

455.00 1.00 455.00

NOTES: Prices includes ALL materials plus Cleaning.
Sweep and Mop all non-carpeted floors and all base materials
Vacuum all carpeted floors and base materials
Dust all exposed furniture, finished wood surfaces and window blinds
Clean all interior exposed glass view windows and doors, Clean exterior glass entries
Empty ALL garbage receptacles- interior and at exterior entries
Clean and disinfect All Bathrooms, Kitchens and Break rooms
Pick up litter around property exteriors (including parking areas)

    Subtotal 2,700.00

Total 2,700.00

Amount Paid 0.00

Estimate $2,700.00



 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY  

OF SOUTHAVEN, MISSISSIPPI, GRANTING EXEMPTION FROM AD VALOREM 

TAXES FOR A TEN YEAR PERIOD TO JIMCO LAMP & MANUFACTURING 

COMPANY AS AUTHORIZED BY SECTION 27-31-101 ET SEQ., OF THE 

MISSISSIPPI CODE (1972), AS AMENDED 

 

 WHEREAS, JIMCO LAMP & MANUFACTURING COMPANY (“JIMCO”). filed an 

Application in triplicate for ad valorem taxation exemption; and  

 WHEREAS, JIMCO has produced written verification and documentation to this Board 

as to the authenticity and correctness of its Application in regard to the true value of the prayed 

for exemption and the completion date of said enterprise; and  

 WHEREAS, this Board finds as a fact that the property of JIMCO described in the 

aforesaid Application constitutes an enterprise of public utility which was completed on the 20
th

  

day of November, 2014 and that said Company is entitled to the exemption on personal property 

in the amount of $3,194,029.73 for a period of ten (10) years beginning on January 1, 2015; and  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the 

City of Southaven, Mississippi, as follows, to-wit: 

1. That the Application for ad valorem tax exemption by JIMCO for a period of ten (10) 

years on personal property in the amount of $3,194,029.73, beginning January 1, 

2015 on the property described in the Application filed by JIMCO for tax exemption, 

be and the same is hereby approved, subject to approval and certification by the 

Mississippi State Department of Revenue.  

2. That JIMCO is hereby granted tax exemption on ad valorem taxes, except those taxes 

levied for Education County Levy, Road and Bridge and Debt Service; Municipal 

Parks and Library; and State Mandated County Levies for a period of ten (10) years 

on personal property in the amount of $3,194,029.73 beginning January 1, 2015. 



 

 

3. That the Clerk of this Board is hereby directed to spread a copy of this Resolution on   

the minutes of this Board; and that said Clerk shall forward an original of the 

Application and a certified copy of this Resolution approving said Application to the 

Mississippi Department of Revenue for its approval and certification; and said Clerk 

shall also forward one certified copy to the Tax Assessor stating that the personal 

property as itemized in the Application has been placed on the appropriate tax roll as 

“Non-Taxable”, except for  those taxes levied for Education County Levy, Road and 

Bridge and Debt Service; Municipal Parks and Library; and State Mandated County 

Levies for the duration period only.  

After a full discussion of this matter, ALDERMAN _____ moved that the foregoing 

Resolution be adopted.  The motion was seconded by ALDERMAN ______. Upon the question 

being put to a vote, Members of the Board of Aldermen voted as follows: 

 

                ALDERMEN     VOTED   

 ALDERMAN BROOKS                                

ALDERMAN PAYNE                        

ALDERMAN KELLY                  

 ALDERMAN BESHEARS                               

 ALDERMAN FERGUSON 

 ALDERMAN FERGUSON 

 ALDERMAN FLORES                           

WHEREUPON, the foregoing Resolution was declared passed and adopted at a regular 

meeting of the Mayor and Board of Alderman of the City of Southaven, Mississippi, on this, the 

2nd day of December, 2014. 



 

 

             CITY OF SOUTHAVEN, MISSISSIPPI 

 

     BY:  _____________________________________    

                                 DARREN MUSSELWHITE 

         MAYOR  

 

ATTEST: 

________________________________ 

SHEILA HEATH 

CITY CLERK  

 

 

(S E A L) 
 

 

 



 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY 

OF SOUTHAVEN, MISSISSIPPI, GRANTING FREE PORT WAREHOUSE AD 

VALOREM TAX EXEMPTION TO JIMCO LAMP & MANUFACTURING COMPANY 

AS AUTHORIZED BY SECTION 27-31-53 ET SEQ., OF THE MISSISSIPPI CODE 

(1972), AS AMENDED 

 

WHEREAS, Jimco Lamp & Manufacture (“Jimco”) seeks an exemption for free port 

warehouse ad valorem taxes at its operation located at 699 Research Drive, Southaven, 

Mississippi to the fullest extent permitted by statute on all personal property held in the 

applicant’s finished good warehouse and transit through the State of Mississippi and which either 

is moving interstate commerce through or over the territory of the State of Mississippi or is 

consigned or transferred to Jimco’s finished goods warehouse for storage in transit to a final 

destination outside the State of Mississippi; and 

WHEREAS,  Genie has filed an Application in triplicate for exemption from free port tax 

warehouse ad valorem tax exemption pursuant to Section 27-31-53 of the Mississippi Code 

(1972), as amended; and  

 WHEREAS, Genie has produced written verification and documentation to this Board as 

to the authenticity and correctness of its Application in regard to the true value of the prayed for 

exemption; and  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the 

City of Southaven, Mississippi, as follows, to-wit: 

1. That Jimco is qualified to make application for the exemption.  

2. This Mayor and Board of Alderman of the City of Southaven, Mississippi grant to 

Jimco a free port tax warehouse to the full extent permitted by statute as authorized 

by Section 27-31-53, et seq. of the Mississippi Code (1972) as amended.  



 

 

3. That the Clerk of this Board is hereby directed to spread a copy of this Resolution on 

the minutes of this Board; and that said Clerk shall forward the original and one (1) 

certified copy of the Application and a certified copy of the transcript of this 

Resolution approving said Application to the Mississippi Department of Revenue for 

its approval and certification; and said Clerk shall also forward one (1) certified copy 

to the Tax Assessor of DeSoto County, Mississippi.  

After a full discussion of this matter, ALDERMAN _____ moved that the foregoing 

Resolution be adopted.  The motion was seconded by ALDERMAN ______. Upon the question 

being put to a vote, Members of the Board of Aldermen voted as follows: 

Alderman William Brooks   voted: ______ 

Alderman Kristian Kelly    voted:  ______ 

Alderman Shirley Beshears   voted:  ______ 

Alderman George Payne   voted: ______ 

Alderman Joel Gallagher   voted:  ______ 

Alderman Scott Ferguson    voted: ______ 

Alderman Raymond Flores    voted:  ______ 

 

RESOLVED AND DONE, this 2nd day of December, 2014. 

 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Darren Musselwhite, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

 

__________________________________ 

CITY CLERK 





 

 

RESOLUTION OF CITY OF SOUTHAVEN BOARD OF ALDERMAN 

AWARDING THE SOUTHAVEN POLICE DEPARTMENT UNIFORM CONTRACTS 

TO MIDSOUTH SOLUTION UNIFORMS 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Southaven Police Department (“City”) advertised for pricing for 

uniforms which will assist the City with providing the required uniforms for the City Police Department 

personnel; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City’s Police Department has reviewed the pricing and bids along with the 

qualifications, responsibility and other information which is responsive to the Request for Bids to 

determine which bid is the lowest and best; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City, pursuant to Mississippi Code 31-7-13, awards the contract to Mid-South 

Solutions Uniforms as the City finds that Mid-South Solutions Uniforms (“Midsouth”) is the lowest and 

best bid based on its response to the City’s Request for Bids; and  

 

WHEREAS, as set forth in Exhibit A, the low bid of Midsouth was Seven Hundred Forty Dollars 

and 35/100 ($740.35) per full uniform based on the full uniform cost for City Police Officer and the next 

low bidder was CMS Uniform at Seven Hundred Sixty Five Dollars and 75/100 ($765.75) per full 

uniform based on the full uniform cost for City Police Officer; and  

 

WHEREAS, Midsouth will be able to provide uniforms in a more timely manner to the City as 

Midsouth does the screen printing and monogramming on-sight; and  

 

WHEREAS, the City desires to recognize Midsouth as the lowest and best bidder and enter into 

a contract and/or purchase orders with Midsouth based on the uniform and prices in Exhibit B as the 

uniform supplier for the City Police Department and in the event, Midsouth is not able to provide the 

required uniforms, the City Police may use CMS as an alternate. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved as follows: 

 

1. The City may consider factors other than price, such as bidder's experience and facilities, the 

bidder's conduct under other contracts, and the quality of the bidder's previous work. MS AG Op., Jacks 

(August 22, 2008)(citing Parker Bros. v. Crawford, 68 So.2d 281, 285 (Miss. 1953). The City is obligated 

to carefully scrutinize each bid for not only the amount of the bid, but also the quality of the bid. MS AG 

Op., Barry (February 24, 1994). Under this precedent and pursuant to Mississippi Code 31-7-13 and the 

bid specifications whereby City advertised that it would award the contract to the lowest and best bid, and 

the recommendation of the City’s Police Department, the City hereby awards the contract to Midsouth 

based on Midsouth’s price being lower for the full uniform cost for a City Police Officer, the City’s past 

positive experience with Midsouth and the quality of Midsouth’s uniforms. 

 

2.  The City Board also finds that the Midsouth will be able to provide uniforms on a more 

efficient and timely basis as Midsouth does the screen printing and monogramming on-sight at its 

warehouse.  

 

3. The City shall use Midsouth to purchase uniforms and other items based on the price sheet 

attached hereto as Exhibit B on an as-needed basis for a period of twenty-four (24) months with the 

option to renew and extend for an additional 24 months. 

 

4. In the event that Midsouth is unable to provide the required uniforms, CMS may be utilized as 

an alternative for the uniforms and prices as set forth in Exhibit C.  



 

 

 

5. The Mayor, Police Chief or Deputy Police Chief are authorized to take any and all action to 

effectuate the intent of this Resolution.   

 
Following the reading of the foregoing Resolution, Alderman ____________ made the motion and 

Alderman _________ seconded the motion for its adoption.  The Mayor put the question to a roll call 

vote, and the result was as follows: 

 

Alderman William Brooks   voted: ______ 

Alderman Kristian Kelly    voted:  ______ 

Alderman Shirley Beshears   voted:  ______ 

Alderman George Payne   voted: ______ 

Alderman Joel Gallagher   voted:  ______ 

Alderman Scott Ferguson    voted: ______ 

Alderman Raymond Flores    voted:  ______ 

 

RESOLVED AND DONE, this 2
nd

 day of December, 2014. 

 

 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Darren Musselwhite, MAYOR 

 

ATTEST: 

 

_______________________________ 

CITY CLERK’S OFFICE 

 



 

 

Uniform Bid Comparison Sheet 

 

MIDSOUTH UNIFORM CMS UNIFORM 

Blauer S/S Dark Navy Poly Shirts   3@ $ 32.95 = $  98.85 $ 31.50 = $  94.50 

Blauer L/S Dark Navy Poly Shirts  3@ $ 34.95 = $ 104.85 $ 35.00 = $ 105.00 

Blauer 4 pkt Dark Navy Pants  3@ $ 34.95 = $ 104.85 $ 33.35 = $ 100.05 

Winter Coat    1@     $ 107.95     $ 110.00 

Uniform Cap    1@     $  40.00     $  30.00 

Tie     1@    $     3.25     $    3.10 

Eliminator Boots   1@    $  99.95     $ 170.00 

Collar Brass – SPD   1@     $   5.95     $    8.70 

Collar Brass    1@    $   5.95     $    6.85 

Name Plate    1@   $  10.95     $  10.00 

Double Service Bar   1@   $ 12.85      $  12.00 

Safariland Under Belt   1@           $  40.95     $  28.00 

Safariland Duty Belt   1@    $ 60.95      $  54.00 

Handcuffs – Chain   1@   $ 28.95      $ 23.75 

Belt Keepers    4@ $  3.50 = $ 14.00  $  2.45 = $   9.80 

     TOTAL  $ 740.35  $ 765.75         

             



















City of Southaven, City Hall – Executive Board Room – 8710 Northwest Drive – Southaven, MS 38671 

City of Southaven 
Office of Planning and Development 
Conditional Permit Use Staff Report  
 

 

Date of Hearing: July 28, 2014 

Public Hearing Body: Planning Board Commission 

Applicant: Cassie Macknally 
6193 Nesbit Road  
Lake    

Total Acreage: N/A 

Existing Zone: Planned Commercial (C-4)   

Location of Conditional Use 
Application: 

East side of Hwy 51, South of Brookhaven  

Requirements for CUP:  

Spa (full service) 
 “A licensed establishment with three (3) or more amenities all requiring licensed cosmetologist are 
provided on site to include but not limited to: massage, manicure/pedicure, hair styling, waxing, etc.).  
Barber shops, hair/beauty salons, hair studios, spa (full service), hair braiding establishments and 
Wigology establishments may locate in the stated zones with the stated requirements so long as an 
existing establishment of the same classification is not currently located within a half mile (1/2) radius of 
the newly proposed establishment.” 

 

Comprehensive Plan Designation: N/A  

Staff Comments:  
The applicant is requesting a conditional use permit to allow a beauty salon at 3100 Hwy. 51 
North on the northwest corner of Hwy. 51 and Star Landing Road.  Per the application, the site 
is in an existing retail strip building and situated in a 1,200 sq. ft. bay.     

Staff Recommendations: 
Per the ordinance, these types of establishments are allowed via the ½ mile radius rule.  Staff 
has windowed surveyed the area and found that the closest beauty salon is located at WE Ross 
Pkwy and Church Road, which is clearly outside of the ½ mile rule.   There is another salon in 
close proximity south of this location; however, it is in the city limits of Hernando and therefore 
does not apply.   That being said, this site shall be designated as compliant with the 
requirements. Staff recommends approval for (1) year conditional use permit with a four (4) 
year extension to be renewed annually.  
 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            



3001 Hwy. 51 North

Copyright 2014, DeSoto County GIS



12.
Mayor’s Report 



13.
Citizen’s Agenda 



Personnel Docket

December 2, 2014

Payroll Additions Position Department Start Date Rate of Pay

Kendra Harris Crossing Guard Police - 211 December 1, 2014 $10.00

Payroll Adjustments Previous Classification New Classification Effective Date Proposed Rate of Pay

William Kjellin Patrol Officer III Sergeant December 1, 2014 $21.90

Employee Name Department Action Taken Effective Date With/Without Pay

Payroll Deletions Position Department Termination Date Rate of Pay



15.
City Attorney’s 
Legal Update 



16.
Old Business 



























































































18.
Executive Session 


	120214
	4. Approval of Minutes 111814
	5. Authorization to Bid for Senior Center
	6. MEMA FEMA Storm Shelter Authorize to Bid
	7. Contract Renewal Overall Chemical
	Ex. A to Overall Chemical Contract

	8. Resolution JIMCO Ad Valorem Tax Exemption
	Jimco Freeport Warehouse Tax Exemption
	9. Variance -  Alcohol Request - Tennis Center - 121314

	10. Award of Uniform - SPD
	Ex. A to SPD Uniform Bid
	Ex. B to SPD Uniform Bid
	Ex. C to Uniform Bid

	11. Planning Agenda - Item #1 - PinUps CUP
	map1

	12. Mayor's Report
	13. Citizen's Agenda
	14. Personnel Docket
	15. City Attorney's Legal Update
	16. Old Business
	17. Claims Docket
	18. Executive Session

